

# **Connecticut State University System**

39 Woodland Street = Hartford, CT 06105-2337 = 860-493-0000 = www.ctstateu.edu

#### RESOLUTION

BR# 11-48

#### honoring

## JOHN A. DOYLE

### **September 15, 2011**

- WHEREAS, John A. Doyle was appointed to the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System by Governor Lowell P. Weicker, Jr. in 1993, and reappointed to subsequent terms by Governor John G. Rowland and Governor M. Jodi Rell; and
- WHEREAS, During his tenure Mr. Doyle served with honor and distinction as the Chairman of the Academic Affairs Committee, and on the Board's Executive Committee, several Presidential Assessment Committees and Search Committees for University Presidents and the System Chancellor; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Doyle has been a vigorous advocate for the pursuit of scholarly excellence among members of CSUS faculty, providing stewardship, counsel and guidance to the CSU Professors and working with them in establishing the Board of Trustees Teaching and Research Awards; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Doyle has demonstrated extraordinary devotion to CSUS for nearly two decades, reflecting an unwavering commitment to preserving the accessibility CSUS provides to first-generation students, and reflecting considerable pride in the advances of his alma mater, Central Connecticut State University, and the entire system, and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Doyle concluded his service to the Board on June 30, 2011; therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System congratulates Mr. Doyle for his years of service to the Board, expresses its appreciation for his loyalty and his many contributions to the work of the Board, and extends to him its affection and best wishes for good health and good fortune in all future endeavors.

A Certified True Copy:

Richard J. Balducci, Vice Chairman

Louise H. Feroe, Acting Chancellor